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Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Foot Massager with Tapping and Heat. Please read this user 
manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for future reference. If you need any assistance, please 
contact our support team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Included
1x Foot Massager          
1x User Manual

Product Specifications
Product Name

Model

Power Source

Power Frequency

Default Timer 

Dimensions (Length/Width/Height)

Weight 

Naipo Foot Massager with Tapping and Heat

MGF - 50006

120 V~

60 Hz

15 Minutes

410 x 390 x 261 (mm)     16.1 x 15.4 x 10.3 (in)

7.65 KG / 16.87 Pounds

Important Safeguards
●  Do not use the product in a wet or dusty environment as this may result in malfunction or electric 
    shock.
●  Do not put the product in bed.
●  Do not place the product near liquids. 
●  Do not sit on the product.
●  Do not expose the product to direct sunlight.
●  Do not use the product if you are experiencing the following situations: heart attacks,  pregnancy, 
    or any other health concerns.
●  Use of this product for more than 15 minutes per time is not recommended.
●  The product is prohibited from being used by children without supervision from adults.
●  Do not use this product if you are going to sleep soon.
●  Do not use the product if the foot cloth is torn out.
●  Do not use the product if water permeates the product.
●  Stop using the product if abnormal or severe pains occur.
●  Do not use the product if the product works abnormally.
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Product Diagram
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1. Washable foot cloth  

2. Control panel

3. Main body

4. Cable storage set

5. Footstand
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① Power

② Mode

③ Air compression intensity

④ Heat

⑤ Tapping

⑥ Tapping speed control

Product Operation Guide 
Note: Before being put into use, make sure that the product is in good condition without any 
damages and that it’s positioned flat. Connect the product to the power supply and there will 
be an audible signal. After the product has been turned on, there will go audible signals for the 
press of the buttons each time.
1) Power
Press the button once to revert the product to standby mode (red light) with white round LED light 
on and twice to turn off it (The white light is always on until the product is powered off).
2) Mode - 3 default modes
a) Mode 1 (green light): air compression (weak) + heating + tapping (intermittent) + rolling (intermittent)
b) Mode 2 (blue light): air compression + heating + tapping + rolling
c) Mode 3 (red light): air compression + heating + rolling+ tapping (intermittent)
3) Air Compression Intensity
When the default mode is activated, the air compression intensity is low by default (green light). 
Press the button once to activate medium-pressure air compression (blue light) and twice to activate 
high-pressure air compression (red light). 

4) Heat 
a) When tapping function is activated, press the button once to activate heating function (red 
     light) and twice to turn off the function.
b) When default mode is activated, the heating function is on by default. Press the button once to 
     turn off heating function.
5) Tapping - 3 alternative modes (can be activated separately under standby mode)
Under standby mode, press the button once to activate consistent tapping massage (green 
light), twice to activate intermittent tapping massage (blue light), and three times to activate 
multi-frequency tapping massage (red light).
6) Tapping Speed Control
Rotate clockwise to increase the speed and counterclockwise to decrease the speed.
7) Timer
When reverting to standby mode, the product will automatically shut off after 15 minutes of use. 
Disconnect from the power supply when the product is not in use.

Product Maintenance
●  Disconnect the product from the power supply before cleaning.
●  Clean the product only with a soft and slightly damp sponge.
●  Avoid cleaning the product with any corrosive detergent, such as Benzene or diluents.

Q&A

Problem

The product doesn’t work.

The product stops working 
while in use.

Remedy

1. Please connect the product to the power supply. 
2. Please press the power button.
3. Remove the protective film of the control panel.

1. Please make sure the product is connected to the 
    power supply correctly.
2. Press the power button again after the product has 
    cooled down.
3. The product has been in consistent use for more 
    than 15 minutes.

Warranty and Customer Support
For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us at the address below that 
corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model 
number.

Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.
Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

*Please note: Naipo can only provide after sale service for products purchased directly from Naipo. If you have 
purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.

Einleitung
Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Naipo Fußmassagegerät mit Klopfen und Wärme. Bitte lesen Sie sich 
diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf. Wenn 
Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Support-Team mit der Modellnummer und Ihrer 
Amazon-Bestellnummer.

Lieferumfang
1x Fußmassagegerät         
1x Bedienungsanleitung

Produktspezifikationen

Produktname

Modell

Strom

Frequenz

Automatische Abschaltung 

Abmessungen (Länge/ Breite/ Höhe)

Gewicht

Naipo Fußmassagegerät mit Klopfen und Wärme

MGF - 50006

120 V~

60 Hz

15 Minuten

410 x 390 x 261 (mm)     16.1 x 15.4 x 10.3 (in)

7.65 KG / 16.87 Pfund

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
●  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in nasser oder staubiger Umgebung, da dies zu Funktionsstörungen 
    oder elektrischen Schlägen führen kann.
●  Legen Sie das Produkt nicht ins Bett.
●  Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Flüssigkeiten auf.
●  Setzen Sie sich nicht auf das Produkt.
●  Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
●  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in den folgenden Situationen: Bei Herzerkrankungen, in der 
    Schwangerschaft oder bei gesundheitlichen Beschwerden.
●  Die Verwendung dieses Produkts für mehr als 15 Minuten pro Sitzung wird nicht empfohlen.
●  Das Produkt darf von Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht von Erwachsenen benutzt zu werden.
●  Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn Sie bald schlafen gehen.
●  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn das Fuß-Tuch herausgenommen ist.
●  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Wasser das Produkt durchdringt.
●  Stoppen Sie das Produkt, wenn ungewöhnliche oder starke Schmerzen auftreten.
●  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn das Produkt nicht wie gewohnt arbeitet.
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Produktabbildung

Bedienfeld

1. Waschbares Fuß Tuch

2. Bedienfeld

3. Gehäuse

4. Kabel Eingang 

5. Standfüße
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① Power

② Modus

③ Luftdruck Intensität

④ Wärme

⑤ Klopfen

⑥ Geschwindigkeitseinstellung 

     Klopfen

Bedienungsanleitung
Hinweis: Vor Inbetriebnahme ist darauf zu achten, dass das Produkt ohne Beschädigung in 
gutem Zustand ist und dass es flach am Boden positioniert ist(Verbinden Sie das Produkt mit der 
Stromversorgung und es wird ein akustisches Signal geben. Nach dem Einschalten des Produkts 
hören Sie akustische Töne bei Betätigung der Drucktasten).
1) Power
Drücken Sie die Taste einmal, um das Produkt in den Standby-Modus zurückzusetzen (rotes Licht) 
mit weißer runder LED-Leuchte und zweimal, um es auszuschalten(Das weiße Licht ist solange 
eingeschaltet, bis das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist).
2) Modus - 3 Standard-Modi
a) Modus 1 (grünes Licht): Luftkompression (schwach) + Wärme + Klopfen (intermittierend) + Walzen 
    (intermittierend)
b) Modus 2 (blaues Licht): Luftkompression + Wärme + Rollen + Klopfen
c) Modus 3 (rotes Licht): Luftkompression + Wärme + Rollen + Klopfen (intermittierend)
3) Luftkompressionsintensität
Wenn der Standard-Modus aktiviert ist, ist die Luftkompressionsintensität niedrig (grünes Licht). 
Drücken Sie die Taste einmal, um die Mitteldruck-Luftkompression (blaues Licht) zu aktivieren und 
zweimal, um die Hochdruck-Luftkompression (rotes Licht) zu aktivieren.

4) Wärme
a) Wenn die Tastendruckfunktion aktiviert ist, drücken Sie die Taste einmal, um die Heizfunktion 
     zu aktivieren (rotes Licht) und zweimal, um die Funktion auszuschalten.
b) Wenn der Standardmodus aktiviert ist, ist die Heizfunktion eingeschaltet. Drücken Sie einmal die 
     Taste, um die Heizfunktion auszuschalten.
5) Klopfen - 3 alternative Modi (Diese können separat im Standby-Modus aktiviert werden)
Drücken Sie im Standby-Modus einmal die Taste, um eine konsistente Massage (grünes Licht) zu 
aktivieren, zweimal, um die intermittierende Massage (blaues Licht) zu aktivieren, und dreimal, um 
die Hochfrequenz-Massage (rotes Licht) zu aktivieren.
6) Drehzahlregelung
Drehen Sie im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Geschwindigkeit zu erhöhen und gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um 
die Geschwindigkeit zu verringern.
7) Timer
Wenn Sie in den Standby-Modus zurückkehren, schaltet sich das Produkt nach 15 Minuten automatisch 
ab (Trennen Sie es von der Stromversorgung, wenn das Produkt nicht benutzt wird).

Wartung des Produkts
●  Trennen Sie das Produkt vor dem Reinigen vom Netz.
●  Reinigen Sie das Produkt nur mit einem weichen und leicht feuchten Schwamm.
●  Vermeiden Sie das Reinigen des Produkts mit einem korrosiven Reinigungsmittel wie Benzin oder 
    Verdünnungsmitteln.

Q&A
Problem

Das Produkt funktioniert nicht.

Das Produkt schaltet sich 
während der Benutzung ab.

Lösung

1. Bitte schließen Sie das Produkt an die Stromquelle an.
2. Bitte drücken Sie den Power-Knopf.
3. Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie des Bedienfelds.

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt korrekt an das Netzteil 
    angeschlossen ist.
2. Drücken Sie den Netzschalter erneut, nachdem das 
    Produkt abgekühlt ist.
3. Das Produkt ist seit mehr als 15 Minuten in Betrieb.

Garantie und Kundensupport
Für Fragen, Unterstützung oder Gewährleistungsforderungen wenden Sie sich bitte an die unten 
angegebene Adresse. Bitte geben Sie hierfür  Ihre Amazon-Bestellnummer und die Produkt-Mod-
ellnummer an.

Addresse: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.
Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

*Bitte beachten Sie: Naipo bietet den Kundendienst nur für Produkte an, die direkt von Naipo gekauft 
wurden. Wenn Sie Ihr Gerät von einem anderen Verkäufer gekauft haben, wenden Sie sich bitte bei Service- oder 
Garantieproblemen direkt an ihn.
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Introduction
Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le Naipo Masseur des Pieds avec tapotement et Chaleur. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi et conservez-le dans un endroit sûr pour une référence 
ultérieure. Si vous avez besoin d'aide, contactez notre équipe avec le numéro de modèle de votre 
produit et le numéro de commande Amazon.

Inclus
1x Masseur des pieds Naipo
1x Manuel d'utilisation

Spécifications du produit

Nom du Produit

Modèle 

Source d'alimentation

Fréquence de puissance

Minuterie par défaut

Dimensions (longueur / largeur / hauteur)

Poids 

Naipo Masseur des Pieds avec Tapotement et Chaleur

MGF - 50006

120 V~

60 Hz

15 Minutes

410 x 390 x 261 (mm)     16.1 x 15.4 x 10.3 (in)

7.65 KG / 16.87 Pounds

Garanties importantes
●  N'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement humide ou poussiéreux, car cela risque d'entraîner 
    un dysfonctionnement ou un choc électrique.
●  Ne mettez pas le produit au lit.
●  Ne placez pas le produit près de liquides.
●  Ne vous asseyez pas sur le produit.
●  Ne pas exposer le produit à la lumière directe du soleil.
●  N'utilisez pas le produit si vous rencontrez les situations suivantes: maladie cardiaque, grossesse 
    ou tout autre problème de santé.
●  L'utilisation de ce produit pendant plus de 15 minutes n'est pas recommandée.
●  Le produit est interdit d'être utilisé par des enfants sans surveillance des adultes.
●  N'utilisez pas ce produit avant de vous coucher.
●  N'utilisez pas le produit si le tissu du pied est arraché.
●  Ne pas utiliser le produit si celui si est humide.
●  Arrêtez d'utiliser le produit si des douleurs anormales ou sévères se produisent.
●  N'utilisez pas le produit si le produit fonctionne de manière anormale.
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Diagramme du produit

Panneau de contrôle

1. Tissu lavable pour les pieds

2. Panneau de commande

3. Corps principal

4. Ensemble de rangement de 

    câbles

5. Pieds
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① Puissance

② Mode

③ Intensité de compression 

     de l'air

④ Chaleur

⑤ Tapping

⑥ Contrôle de vitesse du 

     tapotement

Guide d'utilisation du produit
Remarque: Avant d'être mis en service, assurez-vous que le produit est en bon état sans aucun 
dommage et qu'il est positionné à plat. (Branchez le produit à l'alimentation électrique et il y aura un 
signal sonore. Une fois que le produit a été allumé, les signaux sonores seront affichés à chaque fois.)
1) Puissance
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton pour réinitialiser le produit en mode veille (lumière rouge) avec une 
LED rouge et deux fois pour l'éteindre(La lumière blanche est toujours allumée jusqu'à ce que le 
produit soit éteint.)
2) Mode - 3 modes par défaut
a) Mode 1 (lumière verte): compression de l'air (faible) + chauffage + tapotement (intermittent) 
     + roulement (intermittent)
b) Mode 2 (lumière bleue): compression d'air + chauffage + tapotement + roulage
c) Mode 3 (lumière rouge): compression de l'air + chauffage + roulage + tapotement (intermittent).
3) Intensité de la compression de l'air
Lorsque le mode par défaut est activé, l'intensité de la compression de l'air est faible par défaut 
(lumière verte). Appuyez une fois sur le bouton pour activer la compression de l'air à moyenne 
pression (lumière bleue) et deux fois pour activer la compression de l'air à haute pression (lumière 
rouge).

4) Chaleur
a) Lorsque la fonction de tapotement est activée, appuyez une fois sur le bouton pour activer 
     la fonction de chauffage (voyant rouge) et deux fois pour éteindre la fonction.
b) Lorsque le mode par défaut est activé, la fonction de chauffage est activée par défaut. Appuyez 
     une fois sur le bouton pour éteindre la fonction de chauffage.
5) Tapotement - 3 modes alternatifs (peut être activé séparément en mode veille)
En mode veille, appuyez une fois sur le bouton pour activer un massage avec tapotement constant 
(lumière verte), deux fois pour activer le massage avec tapotement intermittent (lumière bleue) 
et trois fois pour activer le massage multi-fréquence (lumière rouge).
6) Contrôle de vitesse
Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour augmenter la vitesse et dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d'une montre pour diminuer la vitesse.
7) Minuteur
En revenant au mode veille, le produit s'arrête automatiquement après 15 minutes d'utilisation 
(Veuillez débranchez l'alimentation lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé.)

Entretien du produit
●  Débranchez le produit de l'alimentation avant de le nettoyer.
●  Nettoyez le produit uniquement avec une éponge douce et légèrement humide.
●  Évitez de nettoyer le produit avec un détergent corrosif tel que le benzène ou les diluants.

Q & R
Problème

Le produit ne 
fonctionne pas.

Le produit cesse de 
fonctionner pendant 
son utilisation.

Solution

1.Connectez l'appareil à l'alimentation électrique.
2.Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation.
3.Retirez le film protecteur du panneau de commande.

1. Assurez-vous que le produit est correctement connecté à 
    l'alimentation électrique.
2. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton d'alimentation après avoir 
    refroidi le produit.
3. Le produit a été utilisé régulièrement pendant plus de 15 minutes.

Garantie et Assistance à la Clientèle
Pour toute question, assistance ou garantie, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse ci-dessous qui 
correspond à votre région. Veuillez inclure votre numéro de commande Amazon et le numéro 
de modèle de votre produit.

Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, Chine.
Site Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

*Remarque: Naipo peut fournir un service après-vente que pour les produits achetés directement auprès de Naipo. 
Si vous avez acheté auprès d'un vendeur différent, contactez-les directement pour des problèmes de service ou 
de garantie.
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Introducción
Gracias por comprar el Naipo Masajeador de pies con Golpeteo y Calor. Lea atentamente este 
manual de instrucciones y guárdelo en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita alguna 
ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el número de modelo 
de su producto y el número de pedido de Amazon.

Incluye
1x Masajeador de pies
1x Manual de usuario

Especificaciones del producto

Nombre del producto

Modelo

Fuente de alimentación

Frecuencia de poder

Temporizador predeterminado 

Dimensiones (Largo/ ancho/ alto)

Peso

Naipo Masajeador de pies con Golpeteo y Calor

MGF - 50006

120 V~

60 Hz

15 Minutos

410 x 390 x 261 (mm)     16.1 x 15.4 x 10.3 (in)

7.65 KG / 16.87 libras

Importantes medidas de seguridad
●  No utilice el producto en un ambiente húmedo o polvoriento, ya que esto podría provocar un 
    funcionamiento defectuoso o una descarga eléctrica.
●  No coloque el producto en la cama.
●  No coloque el producto cerca de líquidos.
●  No se siente sobre el producto.
●  No exponga el producto a la luz directa del sol.
●  No use el producto si experimenta las siguientes situaciones: enfermedad cardíaca, embarazo 
    o cualquier otro problema de salud.
●  No se recomienda el uso de este producto durante más de 15 minutos por hora.
●  El producto está prohibido de ser utilizado por niños sin la supervisión de adultos.
●  No use este producto si va a dormir pronto.
●  No utilice el producto si se arranca el paño del pie.
●  No utilice el producto si el agua se infiltra en el producto.
●  Deje de usar el producto si ocurren dolores anormales o severos.
●  No utilice el producto si el producto funciona de forma anormal.
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Diagrama del producto

Panel de control

1. Tela lavablede pie

2. Panel de control

3. Cuerpo principal

4. Juego de almacenamiento 

    de cables

5. Pie de apoyo
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① Potencia

② Modo

③ Intensidad de compresión

④ Calor

⑤ Golpeteo

⑥ Control de velocidad de 

    golpeteo

Guía de operación del producto 
Nota: Antes de poner en uso, asegúrese de que el producto está en buenas condiciones sin daños 
y que está colocado en posición horizontal(Conecte el producto a la fuente de alimentación y 
se emitirá una señal acústica y, después de encender el producto, se emitirán señales audibles 
para presionar los botones cada vez).
1) Potencia
Pulse el botón una vez para volver al modo de espera (luz roja) con la luz LED blanca encendida 
y dos veces para apagarla(La luz blanca está siempre encendida hasta que el producto se 
apague).
2) Modo - 3 modos predeterminados
a) Modo 1 (luz verde): compresión de aire (débil) + calentamiento + interceptación (intermitente) 
    + rodadura (intermitente)
b) Modo 2 (luz azul): compresión de aire + calefacción + roscado + rodadura
c) Modo 3 (luz roja): compresión de aire + calefacción + balanceo + roscado (intermitente)
3) Intensidad de la compresión de aire
Cuando se activa el modo predeterminado, la intensidad de compresión de aire es baja por 
defecto (luz verde). Presione el botón una vez para activar la compresión de aire de media presión 
(luz azul) y dos veces para activar la compresión de aire a alta presión (luz roja).

4) Calor
a) Cuando se activa la función de pulsación, presione el botón una vez para activar la función 
     de calefacción (luz roja) y dos veces para apagar la función.
b) Cuando se activa el modo predeterminado, la función de calentamiento está activada de 
     forma predeterminada. Presione el botón una vez para apagar la función de calefacción.
5) Golpeteo - 3 modos alternativos (se pueden activar por separado en el modo de espera)
Bajo el modo de espera, presione el botón una vez para activar el masaje de tacto consistente 
(luz verde), dos veces para activar el masaje intermitente de golpeteo (luz azul) y tres veces para 
activar el masaje de golpeo multifrecuencia (luz roja).
6) Control de velocidad de golpeteo
Gire hacia la derecha para aumentar la velocidad y hacia la izquierda para disminuir la velocidad.
7) Temporizador
Al volver al modo de espera, el producto se apagará automáticamente después de 15 minutos 
de uso(Desconectar de la fuente de alimentación cuando el producto no esté en uso).

Mantenimiento del producto
●  Desconecte el producto de la fuente de alimentación antes de limpiarlo.
●  Limpie el producto sólo con una esponja suave y ligeramente húmeda.
●  Evite limpiar el producto con detergentes corrosivos, como benceno o diluyentes.

Preguntas&Respuestas

Problema

El producto no 
funciona

El producto deja de 
funcionar mientras 
está en uso.

Solución

1. Conecte el dispositivo a la fuente de alimentación.
2. Presione el botón de encendido.
3. Retire la película protectora del panel de control.

1. Asegúrese de que el producto está conectado a la fuente de 
    alimentación correctamente.
2. Pulse el botón de encendido de nuevo después de que el 
    producto se haya enfriado.
3. El producto ha estado en uso constante por más de 15 minutos.

Garantía y Atención al cliente
Para preguntas, asistencia, soporte o reclamaciones de garantía, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros en la dirección que corresponda a su región. Incluya por favor su número de orden de 
Amazon y número de modelo del producto.

Dirección: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.
Sitio web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

*Tenga en cuenta: Naipo sólo puede proporcionar un servicio post venta para los productos adquiridos directamente 
a través de Naipo. Si usted ha comprado de un vendedor diferente, póngase en contacto con ellos directamente 
por cuestiones de servicio o garantía.
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Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il Massaggiatore per Piedi Naipo con Vibrazione. Si raccomanda di 
leggere questo manuale e di riporlo in un posto sicuro per future referenze. Per ricevere assistenza, 
si prega di contattare il nostro team di supporto al cliente, inserendo nel messaggio il modello del 
prodotto ed il numero d’ordine su Amazon. 

Incluso nella Confezione
1x Massaggiatore per Piedi
1x Manuale d’Uso

Dettagli del Prodotto 

Nome del Prodotto

Modello

Input di Corrente

Frequenza di Corrente

Timer Preimpostato 

Dimensioni (Lunghezza/Profondità/Altezza)

Peso

Massaggiatore per Piedi Naipo con Vibrazione e Calore

MGF - 50006

120 V~

60 Hz

15 Minuti

410 x 390 x 261 (mm)     16.1 x 15.4 x 10.3 (in)

7.65 Kg

Istruzioni per la Sicurezza
●  Non utilizzare il prodotto in un ambiente bagnato o polveroso, ciò potrebbe causare un 
    malfunzionamento del dispositivo o shock elettrici.
●  Non appoggiare o utilizzare questo prodotto sul letto o sofà.
●  Non tenere il prodotto nelle vicinanze di liquidi. 
●  Non sedersi su questo prodotto.
●  Non lasciare il dispositivo esposto alla luce diretta del sole.
●  Non utilizzare il prodotto nel caso si presentassero le seguenti circostanze: problemi al cuore, 
    gravidanza, o qualsiasi altro tipo di alterazione della salute.
●  Si raccomanda di non utilizzare questo prodotto per più di 15 minuti consecutivi. 
●  Questo prodotto non dovrebbe mai essere utilizzato dai bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto. 
●  Non utilizzare questo dispositivo se si è in procinto di andare a letto. 
●  Non utilizzare questo dispositivo se la stoffa protettiva è rimossa.
●  Non utilizzare questo dispositivo se vi è entrata acqua.
●  Sospendere l’utilizzo del prodotto se si dovessero avvertire dolori imprevisti. 
●  Non utilizzare il prodotto se questo dovesse funzionare diversamente da come indicato su questo 
    manuale. 
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Diagramma del Prodotto

Pannello di Controllo 

1. Stoffa per i piedi, lavabile.  

2. Pannello di controllo

3. Struttura principale

4. Sezione per riporre il cavo 

5. Piedistallo

1

5

6

2

3 4

① Accensione

② Modalità

③ Intensità dell’aria compressa

④ Calore

⑤ Vibrazione

⑥ Controllo della velocità di 

     vibrazione

Guida Operativa 
NB: Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, assicurarsi che questo sia in buone condizioni, non presenti alcun 
danno, e che sia posizionato su una superficie piana (dopo aver connesso il dispositivo alla presa 
di corrente, si sentirà il suono di accensione. Una volta che il dispositivo sia stato acceso, un segnale 
audio sarà emesso ogni volta che verrà premuto un pulsante). 
1) Accensione 
Premere il pulsante di accensione una volta per portare il dispositivo in modalità standby (luce 
rossa) con la luce LED bianca rotonda accesa; premere il pulsante due volte per spegnere il 
dispositivo (la luce bianca resterà sempre accesa finché il dispositivo verrà spento). 
2) Modalità - 3 impostazioni default
a) Modalità 1 (luce verde): aria compressa (lieve) + calore + vibrazione (intermittente) + rullo 
    (intermittente)
b) Modalità 2 (luce blu): aria compressa + calore + vibrazione + rullo
c) Modalità 3 (luce rossa): aria compressa + calore + vibrazione (intermittente) + rullo
3) Intensità dell’Aria Compressa 
In modalità default, l’intensità dell’Aria Compressa sarà lieve (luce verde). Premere il pulsante una 
volta per attivare l’intensità media (luce blu) e due volte per ativare l’intensità alta (luce rossa). 

4) Calore 
a) Con funzione vibrazione attivata, premere il pulsante una volta per attivare la funzione calore 
     (luce rossa) e permerlo due volte per disattivare questa funzione. 
b) In modalità default, la funzione calore è già attiva. Premere il pulsante calore una volta per 
     disattivare questa funzione. 
5) Vibrazione - 3 modalità alternative (possono essere attivate separatamente in modalità standby)
In modalità standby, premere il pulsante una volta per attivare la vibrazione consistente (luce 
verde), premerlo due volte per attivare la vibrazione intermittente (luce blu), e premerlo tre volte 
per attivare la vibrazione a multi-frequenza (luce rossa). 
6) Controllo della Velocità di Vibrazione
Rotare in senso orario per aumentare la velocità, in senso antiorario per diminuire la velocità.
7) Timer
Tornando in modalità standby, il dispositivo si spegnerà entro 15 minuti se non utilizzato (disconnettere 
la presa di corrente quando il prodotto non è in uso). 

Manutenzione del Prodotto
●  Disconnettere il prodotto dalla presa di corrente prima di pulirlo.
●  Pulire il prodotto esclusivamente con spugne o panni soffici ed umidi. 
●  Evitare di pulire il prodotto con detergenti corrosivi o diluenti. 

Domande & Risposte

Problema

Il dispositivo non 
funziona.

Il dispositivo smette 
di funzionare durante
l’uso.

Rimedio

1. Connettere il dispositivo alla presa di corrente. 
2. Premere il pulsante di accensione.
3. Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva dal pannello di controllo.

1. Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia connesso alla presa di corrente.
2. Premere di nuovo il pulsante di accensione dopo che il dispositivo
    si sia raffreddato.
3. Il prodotto è stato utilizzato per più di 15 minuti ininterrottamente.

Garanzia e servizio clienti
Per domande, assistenza, supporto o per avvalersi della garanzia, contattaci all’indirizzo 
corrispondente alla tua area riportato in seguito. Vi preghiamo d’includere il vostro codice 
prodotto e numero d’ordine Amazon.

Address: Huanan City Electronic TradingBuilding P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.
Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

*Avvertenze: Naipo può fornire servizi di assistenza clienti post vendita solo per prodotti acquistati direttamente 
da Naipo. In caso di acquisti da altri rivenditori vi preghiamo di rivolgervi direttamente al loro per assistenza o per 
avvalervi della garanzia.


